No: SNEA(I)/CHQ/DIR(HR)/2012-14/28     Dated 30.04.2014.

To

Shri. A. N. Rai, 

DIR(HR), BSNL Board, 
New Delhi.

Sub:- Pay fixation on officiating promotion and protection of pay so long as he is holding the same post — provisions of TBP policy issued on 18.01.2007, relevant provisions of FR/SR, Hon SC Judgments and clarifications dated 30.05.2007 and 19.02.2010 issued by BSNL to be examined by the committee constituted:

Sir,

The Time Bound Promotion policy for the Executives in BSNL is notified on 18.01.2007 after the approval of BSNL Board and DoT.
Clause I.d.3 defines the service in the current IDA scale to be counted for any Time Bound Upgradation. It is defined that service in the current IDA scale on Adhoc /regular promotion will be treated as continuous service for the limited purpose of counting of current IDA scale service period. Further, IDA scale granted to any Executive by virtue of any local officiating arrangement will not count for the purpose of IDA payscale upgradation. In other words, no Time Bound Upgradation will be granted counting the service of officiating promotion.
Clause II (v) defines the method of pay fixation on post based promotions. As per II(v), on post based promotion from current scale to a higher scale, pay fixation will be done according to FR 22(I)(a)(1). When the Executives scale is same as that of the promoted post, benefit of one increment in the current scale shall be granted on promotion. This is applicable for all type of post based promotions. In BSNL, post based promotions were issued on Regular /Adhoc/ Officiating basis as in DoT. Further, as per II(vi), the provisions of Adhoc/Officiating arrangement will cease to exist in the company consequent upon completion of Group “A” absorption.

Relevant portion of the TBP order dated 18.01.2007 is reproduced below.

	I. d  General Principles:

1. 
On being found fit for IDA scale upgradation, fixation under FR 22 (1) (a) (1) shall be allowed.

3. 
For the purpose of counting the service in current IDA pay scale for any Time Bound Upgradation, technical break periods in the Adhoc arrangements ordered by DoT/ DTS / DTO / BSNL Corporate office will be treated as continuous for the limited purpose of counting of current IDA scale service period only without any other benefit, monetary or otherwise. Further, IDA scale granted to any Executive by virtue of any local officiating arrangement will not count for the purpose of IDA payscale upgradation.

	II.  Post Based Promotion Policy

(v) 
Consequent to grant of any post based promotion, the officer’s pay will be fixed under FR 22 (1) (a) (1) only in cases where such post carries higher scale from the current scale of the executive being promoted. Further, where executives payscale is the same as that of promoted post, benefit of one increment in the current scale of the executive shall be granted on promotion. However, in cases where the executive’s pay is higher than that of promoted post, such post based promotions will be treated as placement with grant of substantive status of the post. Further, except as provided in instant guidelines, no claim will lie on account of any of the other provisions of FRSR in the context of payscale’s, pay fixation, substantive status etc.

(vi) 
The provisions of Adhoc / Officiating arrangements will cease to exist in the company consequent upon completion of Group “A” absorption and implementation of promotional avenues in respect of Group “A” officers as well.    -----------. 


A. Clarification dated 30.05.2007 on TBP order dated 18.01.2007. 

On 30.05.2007, BSNL issued certain clarifications to the TBP order dated 18.01.2007. Sl No 10 of the said clarification is contrary to the clause II (v) & (vi) of the original TBP order dated 18.01.2007 and is invalid and is not in order as the same has been issued without concurrence of the competent authority which issued the original order dated 18.01.2007. The original order was issued by the BSNL board with the concurrence of DOT- the administrative ministry. No clarification can be issued which will take away the provision envisaged in the original order even by the same Authority.  Even if the competent authority ie BSNL Board brings changes to any provisions, it will have to issue another order superseding the earlier order. A clarification can be issued only regarding the implementation of the original order. 

Relevant portion of the clarification dated 30.05.2007 on TBP order dated 18.01.2007 is given below.

	Sl No
	Points of clarification.
	Clarification.

	10.
	Whether the benefit of one extra increment will be granted to Executives on officiating promotion to the higher posts of the same scale in which they have been placed under IDA scale upgradation.
	No, the benefit of one extra increment under the Executive promotion policy will be granted to Executives only in cases of adhoc or regular promotions ordered by the Corporate office. 


In the TBP order dated 18.01.2007, there is no mention that the fixation on post based promotion carrying higher responsibility is applicable only for Regular/Adhoc promotions and not for officiating promotion. Further as per II(vi), officiating promotion will continue till completion of Group A absorption. This means that the BSNL Board and DoT took a conscious decision that in BSNL, Officiating/Adhoc/Regular promotion will continue as in DoT. In DoT and in BSNL, pay fixation was given on officiating promotion both from a lower scale to a higher scale and from the same scale till this unauthorized clarification was issued. Since there is no bar in the original TBP order for fixation of pay on officiating promotion, this clarification is arbitrary and in violation of TBP order dated 18.01.2007 approved by BSNL Board and then by DoT. Further, pay fixation under FR 22 (1) (a) (1) is still allowed for officiating promotion from a lower scale to a higher scale. Now the pay fixation done by DoT and BSNL from the same scale to same scale is under dispute as TBP policy is implemented from 01.10.2000.

B. To worsen the situation further, another clarification issued on 19.02.2010, in total violation of FRSR. As per sl no 4, it is clarified that the pay dawn in local officiating promotion will not be protected under TBP policy. 
Relevant portion of the clarification dated 19.02.2010 is reproduced below.

	Sl. No.
	Name of Unit(s)
	Issue raised
	Clarification



	4.
	KTK
	Seeks protection of the pay drawn by some executives in local officiating arrangement before grant of time bound pay scale upgradation.
	Pay drawn in local officiating arrangement will not be protected under time bound promotion policy.

	Sl. No.
	Name of Unit(s)
	Issue raised
	Clarification



	9.
	GUJ, KTK, 
STR,

UP(East),

NTR etc.
	Whether the IDA scale already drawn in higher post under local officiating arrangement can be protected.
	Para [1.I.d.3] of EPP vide OM dated 18.01.2007 is self explanatory. Pay drawn by virtue of any local officiating arrangement will not be allowed to be protected.


By the clarification dated 30.05.2007 and 19.02.2010, the pay drawn during DoT period and period in BSNL prior to implementation of TBP is under question. An officer is eligible for increment in the promoted scale on completion of 12 months even on officiating promotion. As per FRSR, an officer's pay cannot be reduced when officiating promotion is followed by regular promotion. By the clarification dated 30.05.2007 and 19.02.2010, the rule is changed with retrospective effect from 01.10.2000 or even prior to that period.
In view of the above, it is requested that:
1) The clarification at Sl No 10 of the letter dated 30.05.2007 is invalid and is not in order as the same has been issued without the concurrence of the competent authority which issued the original order dated 18.01.2007. So this unauthorized clarification is ultra vires and may be withdrawn.
2) Further the benefit granted to an officer under the existing orders cannot be taken away with retrospective effect by an order issued at later stage. The clarification issued as per letter dated 19-02-2010 is against the provisions of FRSR. In the instant case the pay fixed to an officer under relevant rules is reduced while he is holding the same post which is not permitted under any circumstances. The pay drawn by an officer has to be protected so long as he is holding the same post unless there is reduction in pay on account of any disciplinary proceeding. This has been upheld by Hon SC in 1) judgment dated 12.09.1997 in UOI Vs. R. Swaminathan and 2) dated 13.05.1998 in UOI Vs. Ashok Kumar Banerjee.
It is therefore requested that your kind attention may be bestowed on the valid and legal submissions detailed and positive orders issued to set right the many confusions created by the unauthorized clarifications.
With regards,

(K. Sebastin)

Copy to: GM(SR)/GM(Pers)/GM(Estt)/GM(Fin).
